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GOVERNOR TO CONVEY CERTAIN LAND. 

Chapter 60. 

665 

CHAP. 62 

RESOL VE, Relating to Fishing in Tributaries of Sturtevant Pond. 

Tributaries of Sturtevant pond closed to fishing. Resolved: That the 
commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to issue a rule 
and regulation closing to all fishing the tributaries to Sturtevant pond, in 
Magalloway plantation, and also the outlet thereof down to the screen on 
Pond brook, so-called. 

Approved :March 13. 1933 

Chapter 61. 

RESOL VE, Opening Crystal Lake to Ice Fishing. 

Crystal lake opened to ice fishing. Resolved: That the commissioner 
of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to issue a rule and regu­
lation opening to ice fishing under the general law, Crystal lake, in the 
town of \iVashington. . 

Approved lVIarch 13. 1933 

Chapter 62. 
RESOL VE, Authorizing the Governor to Convey Certain Land in Peters­

burg, Virginia, to the United States. 

Preamble. Whereas, the state of Maine, in accordance with the terms of 
-chapter 45 of the resolVes of the state of Maine for the year of 1895, ac­
cepted the gift of 5 acres of land situated near Petersburg, Virginia, and 
acquired title thereto, together with a monument standing on said land, 
from the First Maine Heavy Artillery Association, and 

Whereas, an offer has been made on behalf of the Petersburg National 
Military Park Commission that the government of the United States, if 
said land and monument are conveyed to it in fee simple, will perpetually 
maintain said monument and keep said land in suitable condition for park 
purposes, and 

·Whereas, in the opinion of this legislature, it is advisable that said offer 
be accepted 

Park land at Petersburg to be conveyed. Resolved: That the governor 
be and hereby is. empo'wered and directed to convey in fee simple to the 
United States of America the title of the state of Maine to approximately 
5 acres of land situated near Petersburg, Virginia, and contiguous to 
Petersburg National Military Park, which said land was conveyed to the 
state under a certain deed given by Horace H. Shaw to said state bearing 
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CHAP. 66 

date, September 30, 1895, and recorded in the clerk's office of the county 
court for Prince George county, Virginia, in book 47 at page 29. 

Approved March 13, 1933 

Chapter 63. 

RESOLVE, in Favor of George Mawhinney, of Jonesboro. 

George Mawhinney compensated for injuries. Resolved: That there 
be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of $1,000, to be paid to George 
Mawhinney, of Jonesboro, as settlement in full, for injuries received while 
in the employ of the state of Maine; said sum to be paid from the general 
highway funds. 

Approved March 13, 1933 

Chapter 64. 

RESOL VE, in Favor of Fort Knox. 

Repair of Fort Knox provided for. Resolved: That there be, and here­
by is, appropriated the sum of $250 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1934, 
and the sum of $250 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1935, for repairs 
on Fort Knox in Prospect, to be paid from the appropriation for old forts 
and military reservations. 

Approved March 13, 1933 

Chapter 65. 

RESOL VE, in Favor of Bernard Andrews, of Canton. 

Bernard Andrews of Canton, compensated. Resolved: That there bt' 
and hereby is appropriated the sum of $150 to be paid to Bernard Andrews, 
of Canton, to compensate him for damage done to his property by beaver, 
to be paid from appropriation for the maintenance of the department of 
inland fisheries and game. 

Approved l\'[arch 13, 1933 

Chapter 66. 

RESOLVE, Granting Teacher's Pension to Miss Nancy Rankin, of Hiram. 

Nancy Rankin; teacher's pension. Resolved: That a pension of $375 
per year be and hereby is granted to Nancy Rankin, of Hiram, to be paid 
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